BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 609958 §
issued to ANTHONY V. TERRICE JR § ORDER
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boa

“a121dwod © 9q 03 S1y) AJ11180 Aqa19y op |

considered the matter of ANTHONY V. TERRICE JR., Registered Nurse License Number 609950,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived
representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order offered by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, subject to ratification

by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to

show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Central Missouri State

University, Warrensburg, Missouri, on December 1, 1990. Respondent was licensed to
practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on September 22, 1994.
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

9/94 - 2/97

3/97 - 9/97

10/97 - 11/99

12/99 - 3/00

4/00

5/00 - 2/01

3/01 -4/01

4/01 - 4/05

5/05 - 5/09

6/09 - Unknown

4/10 - Unknown

On March 23, 2010, Respondent was issued the sanction of a Warning with Stipulations by
the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the March 23,2010, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact,
and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

Formal Charges were filed on May 23, 2011.
Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on May 24, 2011.

First Amended Formal Charges were filed on July 18, 2011. A copy of the First Amended
Formal Charges is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.
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Staff Nurse

Unknown

Staff Nurse

Unknown

Staff Nurse

Staff Nurse

Staff Nurse

Unknown

Staff Nurse

Staff Nurse

-2-

Emery University Medical
Center
Atlanta, Georgia

Kershaw County Hospital
Camden, South Carolina

Conway Regional Medical
Center
Conway, Arkansas

Baptist Health Medical Center
Little Rock, Arkansas

Advantage Nursing Services
Metairie, Louisiana

Elin Staffing
Dallas, Texas

Clear Lake Regional Medical

Center
Webster, Texas

C10




10.  First Amended Charges were mailed to Respondent on July 19, 2011.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.
3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(1) and (10),

Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(11)(B).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disc iplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 609938,
heretofore issued to ANTHONY V. TERRICE JR., including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH
STIPULATIONS,and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §4§301 .001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in
the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse
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licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of one thousand
dollars ($1000.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within ninety (90) days of entry of this
Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

(2) The Order of the Board issued to RESPONDENT on March 23, 2010, is still in
effect inits entirety and RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for completing the required courses

in the Order within six (6) months.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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Jan. 20, 2012 11:56AM  Workforce Solutions Weatherford No. 8559

RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that [ have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order,
I waijve representation by counsel. I bave reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. [ waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if T fajl to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed thisaﬁ ’[\day of Jdauy it ,2019.

ANTHOWY V. TERRICE JR/, Respondent

Swormn to and subscribed before m% 20_|lr—
SEAL Q\X‘(ﬂf\
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the _ 20" day of _January , 2012,

by ANTHONY V. TERRICE JR., Registered Nurse License Number 609958, and said Order is final.

i, Effective this __14th __day of __ February 2012,
\\\\\\\\ OF N ( j 19‘;’///,,,,

Kat%erine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

| certify this to be a true copy of the
records on file with th Texas Board
of Nursing.

Date:
Signed:

C10
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In the Matter of Permanent License § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Number 609958, Issued to §
ANTHONY V. TERRICE JR, Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING

FIRST AMENDED FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
ANTHONY V.TERRICE JR., isa Registered Nurse holding license number 609958, which is in current
status at the time of this pleading.

Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportuni ty to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of this
proceeding.

CHARGE 1L

On or about May 10, 2010, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to him on March
23, 2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of his failure to comply with
Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred dollars
($500). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this

Nrdar

NJLIUCL ceee

A copy of the March 23, 2010, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section 301 A452(b)(1)
and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(11)(B).

CHARGE 1L
On or about March 24, 2011, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to him on
March 23, 2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of his failure to comply
with Stipulation Number Two (2) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics....

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section 301 452(b)(1)
and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §21 7.12(11)(B).



NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of up
to revocation of Respondent’s license to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the Nursing
Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules, 22 Tex. Admin. Code §§
213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent the administrative costs of the
proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code. The cost of proceedings shall
include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State Office of Administrative Hearings
and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for legal and investigative services, the
cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records, Board staff time, travel, and expenses.

These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.state.tx.us.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary Matrix,
which can be found at www.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix.html.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and described
in the Order which is attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges, will be offered in
support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated March 23, 2010.

iy, _ J/

‘\\\\C\)\% WURgfied this /8 day of Lly 204 .
Sof 2% TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
=L B E /
R WA 7 =

,”/, 9 eeneet K \\\\\ James W. Johnston, General Counsel

7, STaTe O : R
e Board Certified - Administrative Law

Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300 -

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel

' State Bar No. 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6824
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Agreed Order dated March 23, 2010.
D/2010.12.28
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% ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok 3k ok ok ok ok ok ok s ok sk ok sk ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ok sk ok sk ok sk ok ok ok ok ok sk sk o

In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 609958 §
issued to ANTHONY V. TERRICE JR. § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

__considered the matter of ANTHONY V. TERRICE JR,, Registered Nurse License Number 609958,

| hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived vrepresentation by
counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on
February 17,2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by

~ the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal pro céedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Central Missouri State
University, Warrensburg, Missouri on December 1, 1990. Respondent was licensed to
practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on September 22, 1994,

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

9/94-2/97 Unknown
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued:

3/97-9/97 RN Emery University Medical Center
Atlanta, Georgia
10/97-11/99 Unknown
12/99-3/00 RN Kershaw County Hospital
Camden, South Carolina
400 o Unkmown o
5/00-2/01 RN Conway Regional Medical Center
Conway, Arkansas
3/01-4/01 RN Baptist Health Medical Center
: Little Rock, Arkansas
4/01-4/05 RN Advantage Nursing Services
Metairie, Louisiana
5/05-Present Unknown
\lnul ahout SEpr"ﬂber 5,7 /\’\HII r\r\p(nnu—n n?'l""'v":dr'j(’;l f"‘.:'\'.('—" ﬁ“uj dace}_lllVF,llllnmallllllﬁn an

employment application submltted to TLC Home Care, Houston, Texas, in that he falsely
documented he had been employed with Advantage Nursing Services, Metairie, Louisiana
from “June 2001 through the Present”. Employment verification conducted by TLC Home
Carerevealed that Respondent's dates of employment with Advantage Nursing Services were
April 2001 through April 2005. Inaddition, Respondent documented the Advantage Nursing
Services' phone number as the phone number for one of his personal references.
Respondent’s conduct was likely to deceive his potential employer and could have affected
their decision to employ Respondent.

Respondent states he filled out the application to the best of his ability. It's a staffing agency
and he was signed up with them to either accept or decline per diem staffing offers.
Respondent states he never left them and is still signed up with them as far as he knows.
Respondent states giving an incorrect phone number of one of his personal references was
not an attempt to deceive but just an honest mistake.

Formal Charges were filed on April 8, 2009.

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on April 13, 2009.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter,

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10),Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(6)(H)&(D).

4. Theevidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Ocoupations

Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 609958,
heretofore issued to ANTHONY V. TERRICE JR., including revocation of Respondent's
license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL compiy in ali respects with ithe Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice nursing in compact states.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may ndt work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the

Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:
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(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to ANTHONY
Y. TERRICE JR., to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days from the date of
ratification of this Order,

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, S\iccessfully

complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board

_approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved

provider. Home stﬁdy courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception,
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completibn form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
h"dS for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http.//www.bon.state.tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. himl.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred
doliars ($500). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this

Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
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or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT
CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL

SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF

SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS

FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED.
PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE
THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS
STIPULATION PERIOD: |

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a
complete copy of this Ordef and all Proposals‘for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,
if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all
Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior
to accepting an offer of employment.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's

office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
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employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse who is on the
premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT,

but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if

necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or

similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work
only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employmgnt agency, hospice, or home health agency
except that RESPONDENT may be employed with Elim Staffing, Dallas, Texas provided
RESPONDENT is contracted to work in a clinical setting for assignments lasting a minimum of
three (3) monthsv and RESPONDENT meets stipulations four (4) through seven (7). Should
RESPONDENT’S employment with Elim Staffing cease, then the prohibition against employment
by an agency is reestablished. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for
services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board
at the end of each three (3) month period for one (1) year of employment as a nurse.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT's license and RESPONDENT shall be
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eligible for multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

T'understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I'waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,

Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive

. Judrcral review of this Order I understand that 1 thls Order is subject to ratlﬁcatlon by the Board N

When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to
me. [ understand that if] fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject

to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice professional

nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of rny noncompliance.

Signed this / 2 day of EZNQI\, ,20./0 .
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Sworn to and subscribed before me this r] day of —FL&)NQJ Vé\ ,2010 |
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‘J\\_" = C’ ., Notary Public in and for the State of | 2Xas
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 17" day of February, 2010, by

ANTHONY V. TERRICE JR., Registered Nurse License Number 60995 8, and said Order is final.

609958:117

Effective this 23rd day of March, 2010.

Lot Lo g

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

of said Board

Clo



